STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE WILTON-LYNDEBOROUGH COOPERATIVE SCHOOL DISTRICT WARRANT FOR ANNUAL DISTRICT MEETING ON MARCH 8, 2025

To the inhabitants of the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District in the towns of Wilton and Lyndeborough, in the County of Hillsborough, in the State of New Hampshire qualified to vote in school district affairs are hereby notified and warned of the Annual Meeting which will be held as follows:

Date: March 8, 2025, Time: 9:00 a.m., Location: WLC Middle/High School, 57 School Road, Wilton, NH 03086, Details: Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative Middle-Senior High School Auditorium

Article 4: District Operating Budget

To see if the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget Committee's recommended amount of \$15,841,908 for the support of schools, for the payment of salaries for the school district officials and agents, and for the payment for the statutory obligations of the district. This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately.

(Majority vote required) Amendment to increase by \$168,300 passed via hand count. New operating budget number \$16,010,208 passed via voice vote.

School Board recommends this Warrant Article 9-0 Budget Committee recommends this Warrant Article 7-2

Estimated Tax Net Impact Lyndeborough: \$.73/\$1,000 assessed value Estimated Tax Net Impact Wilton: \$.75/\$1,000 assessed value

Article 5: Appropriate to Capital Reserve Fund for Building/Equipment & Roadway

To see if the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$275,000 to be added to the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative Building/Equipment & Roadway Capital Reserve Fund previously established. This sum is to come from general taxation. This article is a special warrant article and is not included in the operating budget.

(Majority vote required) Amendment to decrease by \$3,000 to \$272,000. Amendment passed via voice vote. New number \$272,000 passed via voice vote.

School Board recommends this Warrant Article 9-0 Budget Committee recommends this Warrant Article 9-0

Estimated Tax Impact Lyndeborough: \$.34/\$1,000 assessed value

Estimated Tax Impact Wilton: \$.35/\$1,000 assessed value

Article 6: School Resource Officer

To see if the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$124,740 for the purpose of contracting with the Town of Wilton to fund a School Resource Officer for the Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District. The total cost of this contract is \$166,320, with the Town of Wilton funding \$41,580 of the total cost and the District funding \$124,740. This article shall be contingent upon the passage of a Warrant Article by the Town of Wilton, approving their appropriation in the sum of \$41,580. If the Town's Warrant Article does not pass, then this Warrant Article shall not take effect. Failed via voice vote

School Board recommends this Warrant Article 5-4
Budget Committee does not recommend this Warrant Article 7-2

Estimated Tax Net Impact Lyndeborough: \$.15/\$1,000 assessed value Estimated Tax Net Impact Wilton: \$.16/\$1,000 assessed value

Article 7: Transact Other Business

To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.

Given under our hands,		A true copy of Warrant – Attest:
Printed Name	Position	Signature
Dennis Golding	School Board Chair	
Brianne Lavallee	School Board Vice Chair	
Geoffrey Allen	School Board Member	
Michelle Alley	School Board Member	
Darlene Anzalone	School Board Member	
Tiffany Cloutier-Cabral	School Board Member	
Cynthia Diane Foss	School Board Member	
Jon Lavoie	School Board Member	
John Zavgren	School Board Member	